
 
 

 

November 13, 2025 
 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai - 400001 

 
Scrip Code: 540717 
 

Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Vibgyor Towers, 4th Floor,  
Plot No.C-62, G- Block, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), 
Mumbai – 400098 
Symbol: PQIF 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held today i.e. Thursday, November 13, 2025 
 
Reference: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations”) 
 
Further to our intimation dated November 06, 2025 and pursuant to Regulation 30 of Listing 
Regulations, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of Polo Queen Industrial and Fintech 
Limited (“the Company”) at its meeting held today i.e. November 13, 2025, inter-alia, considered and 
approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 and took note of the Limited Review Reports 
thereon. The copy of the said results along with the Limited Review Report is attached herewith as 
Annexure I. 
 
The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 3:30 p.m. and concluded at 
5:00 p.m. 
 
The above can be accessed on the website of the Company www.poloqueen.com 
 
We request you to kindly take the same on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
For Polo Queen Industrial and Fintech Limited 
 
 
___________________________ 
Prabhas Jiwanram Sanghai 
Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer 
DIN: 00302947 
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ASSETS 
Non-current assets 

(b) Capital Work in process 
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 

(c) Intangible assets 
d) Financial Assets 

i) Investments in Subs1diaries 

)) Other Investments 
I1) others 

Iv) Loans 

le) Deferred tax assets (net) 
o Other non-current assets 

2Current assets 

(e) Non- Current Tax Assets (Net) 

(a)inventories 

l(b) Financial assets 
i) Trade Receivables 

|) Cash and cash equivalents 

iv) Loans 
) Bank Balance Other than (i) above 

lc) Other current assets 
d) Current Tax A ssets (Net) 

EQUITY AND LIA BILITIES 

EQUITY 
a) Equity Share Capital 

|b) Other Equity 

Non Controlling Interest 

LIABILITIES 
Non-current liabilities 
a) Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
b) Provisions 
c) Other non Current Liab1lities 

Current Liabilities 
a) Financial Iiabilities 

POLO QUEEN INDUSTRIAL AND FINTECH LIMITED 
Regd. Office: 304, A-Z Industnal Premises, (G K Marg. Lower Parcl, Mumbat- 400 013 

CIN No. L72200MI984PLCO94539 
Tel: 022-45370000/6661590 Eail: info@»oloquecn.com Website: www.poloqueen.com 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE HALE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

) Borrovings 
) Trade Payables 

Particulars 

) Other financal lhab1l1ties 
b) Other (urrent liab1lties 

Dues of micro enterprise and small enterpr1se 

c)Curent Tax Liablities 

Place: Mumbai 
Date:13.J1.2025 

Total Equity 

Dues of cred1tor other than icro enterprie and snall enterprise 

Total non-current assets 

Total current assets 

Total non-current liabilities 

Total A ssets 

Total current liabilities 
Total Equity and lLiabilities 

Standalone 
As at current half year 

30.09.2025 

Unaudited 

18327.25 

778.35 

4.82 

385.00 

2.67 

321.22 

4.30 

0.00 

0.15 

19823.76 

240.29 

2210.70 
41.33 

7.32 

13.57 

2513.21 
22336.97 

6715.00 

12214.28 
18929.28 

18929.28 

585.29 
87.36 

15.00 
687.65 

500.47 

516.94| 
1552.97 

58.54 

91.12 

2720.04 
223.36.97 

As aot previous year 
end 

31.03.2025 
Audited 

18340.62 
778.35 

5.07 

260.00 

2.67 
213.55 

4.30 

0.00 

0.15 
19604.71 

262.06 

1555.12 
35.87 

0.00 

1.84 

39.17 
9.66 

1903.72 
21508.43 

6715.00 
12103.96 
18818.96 

18818.96 

606.01 

4.08 
15.00 

625.09 

473.75 

512.58 
923.88 

69.33 
1.56 

83.28 
2064.38 

21508.43 

Fiom the house of 

As at current half 

year end 
30.09.2025 
Unaudited 

Consolidated 

18327.25 

778.35 
4.82 

2.67 

1,018.56 
A 30 

0.15| 
20136.00 

240.29 

2210.70 
41.86 

7.32 

13.67 

2513.84 

22649.94| 

6715.00 

12510.29 
19225.29 

19225.29 

Rojkamal 

585.29 

87.36 

15.00 
687.65 

500.47 

516.94 

1554.97 

58.54 

106.08 

(Rs. in Lacs) 

2737.00 
22649.94| 

As at previous year 

end 

31.03.2025 
Audited 

18340.62 
778.35| 

5.07 

0.00 
0.00 
2.67 

749.14 
4.30 

0.00 
0.15 

19880.30 

262.06 

1555.12 
37.39 

0.00 

1.84 
39.21 

17.30 

1912.92 
21793.22 

6715.00 
12365.50 

19080.50 

19080.50 

612.34 
4.08 

15.00 
631.42 

473.75 

512.58 

925.63 
69.33 

1.56 

98.45 
2081.30 

21793.22 

For and on behalf of Bhard of Directors of 
Polo Queen lndustrial abd Fintech Limitd 

PRABIAS SANGUA 
Chairperson 

DIN:00302947 
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Proft 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

fre tav 

Doraciatn and amvtisatKn cAms 

Interest Paxd 

Adustmnts to rovonik proft frc Lax to cash pros d by oocrating actn itS 

Profit o Sak of In esumcnts 

ProszsK 

Changes n asscts and habil1tucs 
Operating Profit before working capital changes & payment of taxes 

(Incrcase) Docrcas in Imcnuo 

lncrcasc ) Docrcass Tradc rccn ables 

(Incrcasc ) Docrcase Short Tcrm Loans axd adyaces 

PARTICULARS 

(Increasc ) Docrcase un Other Curent Assets 

Incrcase Docrease Trade pav ables 

lIncrcasc Docrcasc) Short Tem Borrou ings 
Incrcasc (Dacrcas) Oher Curent Liabilties and Fnanc1al Liability 

Czsh Generated From Opcrations 

Incomc taxs pad 

NET CASH GENERATED BY OPERATING ACTIITIES 

CASH FLOWS FROM INNESTING ACTINITIES 

Pavment LoM ards capital expcnd1ture (Net) 
Incrcase In Other Non- Current Assets 

|Lous gnen durinc thc car 
Salk of Incstments 

POLO OVEEN INDUSTRIAL AND FINTECB LIMITCD 
Recd. Onic: 04. A-2 lndustnal Premses, Ganpatrao Kadanm larg. Loncr Parcl, Munba- 00 013 

CIN No, LI20MH984PLCO945 39 
Te: 02:-45370000'6661 590 Email: info a poloquccu.com Website: www.poloqueen.com 

mvestmcnts madc during the sca 

Interest Paid 

NET CASH FLOWUSED INN INESTING ACTIVTTIES 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Long Term Borross ings 
Prov isson 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE MALF VEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 2025 

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Date: 13.11.2025 

Place: Mumbai 

NET INCREASE/DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 

CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 

Standalone 

For the half year cnded For the half year ended 
30,09.2024 30.09.2025 
Unaudited Uuaudited 

152.84 

13.62 
74.46 

83.28 
324.20 

21.77 
(655.58Y 

1 84 

31.85 

633.45 
(12.35) 
26.72 

371.90 
(38.59) 
333.31 

(0.00) 
0.00 

(107.67) 

(125.00) 

(232.67) 

(74.46) 
(20.72) 

(95.18) 

5.46 
35.87 

41.33 

119.39 

13.03 
82.35 

214.77 

(0,81) 
(1162,66) 

3.13 
30.37 

1225.34 

(62.72) 
(97.94) 
149.48 
(51.45) 
98.03 

(26.31) 
106.29 

79.98 

(82.35) 
(69.80) 

(152.15)| 

25.86 
60.63 
86.49 

(Rs. In Lacs) 
Consolidated 

For the alf vear ended 
30,09.2025 

Unaudited 

196.63 

13.62 
74.69 

(38.13) 
83.28 

330.09 

21.77 

(655.58) 
1,84 

31.89 
633.70 
(12.35) 
26.72 

378.08 
(40.58) 

337.50 

(0.00) 

(269.42) 
38.13 

0.00 

(231.29) 

(74.69) 
(27.05) 

(101.74)| 

4,47 

Rojkamal 

37.39 
41.86 

For the half year ended 
30.09.2024 

Unaudited 

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of 
Polo Oueen Industrial and Hutech Linited 

PR NBILAS SANGHAI 
Chairperson 

DIN:00302945 
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S. No. 

Consolidated Segment wise Revente, Results, Assets and liabilitics for the uuarter and half vear cnded September 30,2025 

4 

Particulars 

Segment Revenue 
Trading 
.Non Banking Financial Business 

Pharma 
iv. ITATES 

Total Segment Revenue 

Segment resuts Profit(loss) before 

Segment 

e costs and tax from each 

Todinn 

Non Banking Finanial Business 

Pharma 

iv. ITATES 

Tax 

otal PronU(LOSS) Detore Finance Cost 

Less: Finance Cost 
Total Profit/(Loss) before Tax 

Segment Assets 

POLO OUEEN INDUSTRIAL AND FINTECII LIMITED 

Regd. ()ffice: 04, A-Z lndustnal PemIses, Gpato kadan Mare Lower 'arcl, Mumbat- 4000|3 
CIN No., L7200MI|T98APLCH945 39 

Tel: 022-45370000/66615901 Email: info@poloqucen.con 

i Non Banking Financial Business 

iv. IT/TES 

Total Assets 

Segment Liabilities 

i. Trading 
Non Banking Financial Business 

L Pharma 
v. IT/ATES 

Total Liabilities 

Cpital Employed 

i. Trading 
i. Non Banking Financial Business 

i. Pharma 
iv.ITATES 
ITotal Capital Employed 

Total Equity & Liabilities 

30,09.2025 
(Unaudited) 

2.066.76 
27.75 

0.00 
0.00 

2.094.51 

112.63 
24.03 

-0.11 

-0.14 

136.41 

35.47 
100.94 

22336.97 
303.07 

Quarter ended 
30.09.2024 30,06.2025 202 

Unauditcd) (Unaudited) 

A 95 

22.649.94 

3407.69 
16.94 

0.01 

3.424.65 

18.929.28 
286.13 

4.,94 
4.94 

19,225.29 

22,649.94 

1,721.99 
20.95 

0.00 
0.00| 

1,742.94 

114.67 

20.43 
(0.11) 
(0.08) 

134.91 
39.22 
95.69 

21.279.03 
768.36 

0 20 

0 23 

22.047.82 

2.875.58 
19.76 

0.16 
.16 

2.895.66 

18403.45 
748.60 

)04 

0.07 

Website: www.poloqucen.com 

19,152.16 

22,047.82 

Cousolidatel 

2,324.60 

44.16 

0.00 
0,00 

2.368.76 

96.05 
43 99 

-0 11 
-0 12 

139.81 
41.12 
98.69 

21.907.11 

46 47 

475 

4.75 

22,163.08 

3.192.09 
21.58 

0.13| 

3,213.93 

18,715.02 
224 89 

4,62 
4 62 

18.949.15 

22,163.08 

Half Year Ended 
30,09.2025 

(Upaudited) 

3.788.75 
48.70 

0.00 
0.00 

3.837.45 

227.30 
44.46 

(0.22) 
(0.22) 

271.32 
7A 69 

196.63 

22336.97 
303.07 

4.95 
4 95 

22.649.94 

3407.69 
16.94 
0.01 
0.01 

3.424.65 

18.929.,28 

286 13 

4 94 
A 94 

19.225.29 

22.649.94 

30.09.2024 
(Unaudited) 

4 903.33 
72 64 

0.00 

4,975.97 

201.74 
71.78 

(0.22) 
(0.22) 

273.08 
85.19 

187.89 

21.907.11 
246.47 

4.75 

4.79 

Year ended 
31.03.202 

(Audited) 

22.163.08 

3.192.09 
21.58 

0.13 

0.13 

3.213.93 

18,715.02 
224.89 

4.62 
4.62 

18.949.15 

Flunthe hyite of 

Rajkamal 

22,163.08 

8044.36 
113.46 

0.00 
0.00 

8,157.82 

431.16 
100.38 

)06 

0.07 

531.67 
159 42 
272 24 

21034.88 
756.81 

0 77 

0.77 

21.793.22 

2202.09 
11.56 

0.24 

0.24 

2,214.13 

18.832.79 
745.25 

0.53 
0 53 

19,579.10 

21,793.22 

»:~

co

.l':l)

egal. 0fH¢o; 11 . ' m1|h.\| I1HI1II ¥
. iN

Tel; 11224S.\"N\\\\\\*¢\nn15001 l\\\Ml: ulifwca \ll InlllIrrI\.r1111\

Hi 111 llr l1nnf
r "
!l!i*3J3**/

»c ogucuml www cvcunw. Rcuulllw. Mph and lznlnlntivs lm Igor q\l §l.1l1 (|\|M| S¢I\hI1111rl .IILZIIZS

r

I

(I\anlIcl

, . dwnlan
mzn

rter v
.n9.

ccl
,1lU.

r ended
31 .0.}.2fl25
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egmen Revenue

on anking Fmancsal BusinessI
Pham\a

n.lT'ITES

,066.76
27.75
0.00
0.00

,721.is
20.95
o.oo
0.

,324,60
44.16
0.00
0.0

788.75
48.70
0.00
0.0

,903.33
72.64
0.00
0.

044.36
113,46
0.00
0.00

TotalSegment Revenue
2,094.5\ 1,742.94 2,368.76 3,837.45 4,975.97 8,157.82

lossl hero
na ce costs an tax iron each
egment

Fmancnal BusinessSon Bankm
Pharma

w, ITFITES

112.63
24.03
0. 11
0. 1

114.67
20,43
(O. 11)
(0.08)

96.05
43.99
0. t1
0. 12

227.30
44.46
(0.22)
(0.22)

201.74
71.78
(022)
(0.22)

431.16
100.38
0,06
0.07

oral Hror:l(Loss;Delore !:Nance U0
I

136.41 134.91 139.81 271.32 273.08 531.67

35.47 39.22 41.12 74.69 85, 19 159.42

moral PlohVtboss) Delure Tax
100.94 95.69 98.69 196.63 187.89 372.24

egment Assets

II Non Banking Flrlanc,laI Business
harma

v. TNTES

36.9
303.0
4.9
4.

279.03
68.36
0.20
0.2

07.11
46.47
4.75
4.75

36.97
03.07
4.95
4,95

907.11
246,47
4.75
4.75

34.88
75681
0.77
0.77

ota ssets
22,649.94 22,047.82 Z2, 163.08 22,649.94 22,162.08 21,793.22

gment L\abllRies

n Banking Flnanc.laI Business
harma

Iv. IITES

07.6

16.9

0.01

0.01

75.58
19.76
0.16
0. 16

,92.09
1.58
0.13
0.13

07.69
16.94
0,01
0,01

2.09
1.58
0.13
0.13

2.09
11.56
0,24
0.24

ota l.b1ll!1es
3,424.65 2,595.66 3,213.93 3,424.65 3,213.93 2,214.13

la mpoyed

Banking FinancnaiBusiness
arms

9.28
6.13
4,94
4.94

3.45
8.60
0.04
0,07

5.02
4.59
.62
.62

9.28
6.13
4.94
4.94

5.02
4.89
4.62
4.62

2.79
5 25
0 $3
0.53

o ap moyed
19,225.29 95.16 .15 5,29 .15 .10

Total Equity & Lilbiillies
22,649.94 22,047.82 22,163.05 22.64934 22,163.08 21,793.22
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IFIDIA
N K JALAN & CO.

Chartered Accountants .

Limited Review Report - Standalone Financial Results

To,
The Board of Directors,
POLOQUEEN INDUSTRIAL & FINTECH LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of
POLOQUEEN INDUSTRIAL & FINTECH LIMITED ("the Company") for the quarter ended 3OI*' September,
2025.

This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by
the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement

principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting"
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally

accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations,2015 ("Listing Regulations"). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the
Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement
(SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the

Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan
and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material

misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical

procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results, prepared in accordance with

the Indian Accounting Standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies, has not

disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

PIACE: MUMBAI
DATED:13/11/2025
UDIN: 250118785M1CBJ2695

FOR N.K. JALAN & CO.
____ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS`\.

X-\ l(. J,¢:1<\~FlRM REG. NO. 104019W
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_1HO: - 2-A, Mayur Apartments, Dadabhai Cross Road No.3, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai -400056 Mobile:
93241 14104, Tele: 31210900/31210904, ll-mail: ca(cD,nkialan.com



N K JALAN & C().
Chartered Accountants .

Limited_Review Report - Consolidated Financial Results

To,
The Board of Directors,
POLOQUEEN INDUSTRIAL & FINTECH LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Polo

Queen industrial & Fir tech Limited ("the Company") comprising its subsidiaries for the Quarter ended

30th September, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the

(Listing Obligations andrequirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. ClR/CFD/CMD1/ 80 /2019 dated July 19,

2019 ('the Circular'). This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been

approved by the Board of Directors, has been compiled from the related interim Consolidated Financial
Statements which has been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim

Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with

relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our

responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

The consolidated financial result includes the results of the subsidiaries namely Polo Queen Capital
Limited, Polo Queen Pharma Trade Industry Limited and Polo Queen Solutions Limited.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement

(SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the

Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan

and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material

primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analyticalmisstatement. A review is limited
procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement

principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') specified under Section

133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other

recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed
in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed,
or that it contains any material misstatement.

HO: 2-A, Mayur Apartments, Dadabhai Cross Road No.3, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai
93241 14104, Tele: 31210900/31210904, E-mail: ca@nkia1an.com

400056 Mobile:



Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of our reliance on the interim financial
information certified by the Management.

PLACE: MUMBAI
DATED: 13/11/2025
UDIN; 25011878BMICBK1742

FOR N.K. JALAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FIRM REG. NO. 104019W
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